ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1
DATE OF REPLY: 17/02/2026

Sub: Project of Eco-tourism.

Shri Sirajuddin Ajmal, Hon’ble MLA
::Questions::
Will the Minister of Tourism Department be pleased to state:

(a)  Ilow many projects of Eco tourisms have been sanctioned by the Government in the
statc during the current year and in the last financial ycar ? Pleasc provide that the list of the
lico tourisms projccts have alrcady been sanctioned in the state district- wise.

(b)  Whether the Government is awarc that thousands of tourists visit Akashiganga and
Buriganga sitcs under Akashiganga GP in Jamunamukh LAC for winter picnic ? Both the spots
arc located at a scenic foothills inter conncected by a planned forestation ncarby too.

(¢)  Will the Government take all the required initiations to convert the place into a tourist
attraction under lico Tourism now onwards ? If so give in dctails.

::Answers::

Hon’ble Minister of Tourism, Shri Ranject Kumar Dass will give the reply:

(a) lico Tourism aspects is always a conccrn for tourism infrastructurc development and preparation
in DPR by Tourism Department, Govt. of Assam.
Lico Tourism aspeets has been considered in the following projccts:
i, Swadesh Darshan 2.0 sanctioned by Govt. of India during the financial ycar 2024- 2025 at
(1) Reimagining Cinnamara ‘fca istate, Jorhat
(i) Kokrajhar Wetland Lixperience, Kokrajhar
2. Panidching Bird Sanctuary, Sivasagar in Assam under Challenge Based Destination Develop-
ment projects of Govt of India. ‘
Jongal Balahu Tourism Development [nfrastructurc at Jongal Balahu Archacological Site undcr
Government of Assam.

(93]

(b)  Tourism Department, Govt. of Assam is awarc about the tourist spots of Akashiganga and
Buriganga sitcs in Jamunamukh LAC, ojai district. In the ycar 2009-10, the Ministry of
‘Tourism, Govt. of India sanctioncd a tourist circuit and accordingly Tourism Department, Govt.
of Assam had taken up the project at Akashiganga with the components viz. Guest house,
cexternal water supply and some other allicd works which was complcted and being in usc.

(¢) Government may take up initiatives for infrastiructure development in and around Akashiganaga
and Buriganaga subject availability of I'und.
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
REPLY DATE - 17/02/2026

Unstarred Question No. :10
Sub : JJM Project
MLA : : SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL:

Will the Minister of PHE Department be pleased to state:
(a) Number of JJM projects proposed, sanctioned and completed under Binnakandi LAC So far;

(b) Number of Water Users Committees (WUCs) formed, empowered under Binnakandi LAC So
far. Please give the list of WUCs scheme wise in details.

(c) Number of Households proposed, connected, and bein

g provided with pure drinking water so
far. Please give the list of Households scheme wise in

details.

(d) Number of Houscholds yet to cover

under any scheme so far. Please give the list of
Households GP wise in details.

ANSWER

The Hon’ble Minister of Public Health Engineering Department Shri Jayanta Malla

Baruah will give the answer:

(a) There are 160 nos. of schemes proposed and sanctioned under JJIM under Binnakandi LAC.
Out of these 160 nos. schemes, 106 nos. have been completed so far.

(b) 155 nos. of Water Users Committees (WUCs) have been formed, empowered under
Binnakandi LAC So far. The list of WUCs scheme wise in details e

nclosed as per Annexure-I.
(uploaded in NeVA portal)

(c) There are 60236 nos. of Households proposed under Binnakandi L.LAC.

Out of this, 33339 o,
have been connected, and being provided with pure drinking water so far. The [ist of
Households scheme wise in details enclosed as per Annexure-II. (uploaded in NeVA portal)

(d) 763 nos. of FHouscholds(HHs) are yet to be covered under any

scheme so far. Details cnclosed
as per Annexure — I11. (aploaded in NeVA portal)
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
ORIGINAL UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 15
DATE OF REPLY: 17/02/2026

Sub: Identification of tourism potential an livelihood gencration in Dholai

-Shri Nihar Ranjan Das,MLA

:::Questions:::

Will the Minister of Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) Whether any touism potential sites have been identified in or around the Dholai

Vidhansabha Constitucncy;

(b) The details of funds sanctioned or proposcd for development of cco-tourism, river-based
or cultural tourism projects in the arca; and

(¢) The steps taken to involve local youth, SIIGs and cntreprencurs for tourism-linked

livelihood gencration?

Hon’ble Minister of Tourism, Shri Ranjcct Kumar Dass will give the
reply:-

(a) Tourism Department, Government of Assam has identificd the following Tourism potential sites
in or around the Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency.

(1) SRI KRISTINA RUKMINI KALAKSHETRA :

This Kalakshetra is dedicated to Lord Krishna and his consort Rukmini. It's a treasure trove
of art, culture, and spirituality, hosting various festivals and events throughout the year, including the
famous lndia Tourism at Khompal and BharatiyaSanskritik Utsav. listablishcd on January 1st, 2014,
it has completed its glorious 11th successful year and is entering its 12th year. Located under the
jurisdiction of Dholai LAC and Silchar Parliamentary Constituency, it is approximately 30 kms from
Silchar, the headquarters of Cachar District, towards the south of Silchar-Aizwal Road, on the
western bank of the Heritage River Rukmini. According to legend, Lord Sri Krishna and his wife

Rukmini once took their Holi bath here.

Khompal (the HQs of Sri Krishna Rukmini Kalakshetra), a significant placc with historical
and mythological importance, is associated with Sri Krishna Rukmini Kalakshetra. Khompal was also
a transit route for Veer Chilarai's Bengal cxpedition and had a godown for tea Icaves during the
British cra, carning it the name "Gudamghat".

As per legend, Lord Krishna and Rukmini took a Ioli bath in the Heritage River Rukmini  here,
The site attracts tourists and devotees, cspecially during festivals like Tarpanvidhi of Pitri Paksha and
Firal Festival and other ycar-long programmes.

(2). BHUBAN PAHAR @ NOLI BITUBAN TIIIRTII :

Perched in the scenic Bhuban Hills, this revered Shiva temple, LOCATED ABOUT 40 Km from
Silchar town is a testament to the region's rich cultural heritage. Visitors can enjoy trekking, hiking, and
cxploring the lush surroundings while soaking in the spiritual ambiance.

BhubanPahar, also known as Iloli Bhuban Tirth, is a sacred hill shrine, a promincnt tourist center
and pilgrimage sitc under the jurisdiction of Dholai LAC and the Dholai Co-District of Cachar, Assam. It
is a prominent tourist center in Assam, India, revered for housing the divine presence of Lord Shiva and
Goddess Durga. This site holds immense spiritual significance, attracting devotees and tourists alike.



Kev Features:

1 Sacred Hill Shrine :Bhuban Pahar is a revered pilgrimage destination, fcaturing temples
dedicated to Lord Shiva and Goddess Durga.

2. Spiritual Significance : ‘The hill is believed to be the visiting place of Lord Sri Krishna and his
wile Rukmini Devi after the ‘Rukmini-ITaran’ cpisode of the cpic cra, and posscsscs sacred encrgy,
making it an idcal tourist location for spiritual growth and sclf-reflection.

(b) No specilic funds have been sanctioned or proposed so far for development of cco-tourisn,

rive-based  or cultural tourism projects in the arca.

(c ) Assam Tourism Department has taken implementation of various tourism promotion and
tourism linked livelihood generation oriented schemes across the State from time to timec and cligible

beneliciarics from the above constituency may avail such opportunitics subject to fulfillment of
prescribed guidelines.
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
UNSTARRED ASSEMBLY QUESTION NO.19
Date of Reply :-17/02/2026

Sub. : Registration of vendors and payment of GST.
Name of MLA : Shri ABDUR RASHID MANDAL.: '

Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural Development Department be pleased to state:

(a) Please furnish the Government notifications or guidelines for registration of vendors for supply
or procurement of materials for works under MGNREGA and funds awarded by Fin. ce
Commission.

(b) Please furnish ZP wise and Block wise list of registered or approved vendors with addresses as
on today including copy of relevant NIT (notice inviting tender) or EOI (Expression of
Interest).

(c) Please furnish year wise and vendor wise total amount of bill paid by the CEOs, BDOs during
the tenure of present Government furnishing details of sale taxes, GST etc. deducted at the
sources of payment or paid by the vendors directly to the Government along with relevant
challans or receipts of payments of taxes.

(d) Please furnish the rules or guidelines on formation of construction committees for execution of
works with funds awarded under 15th Finance Commission. |

Answer
Hon’ble Minister of Panchayat & Rural Deveiopment Department Shri Ranjeet Kumar Dass will
reply:-

(@) In resbect of MGNREGA, the Standard Operating procedure on procurement under
MGNREGA (No- DRD-15/55/2017/306 dated 1 Nov 2021is placed at Annexure A.

The framework for procurement of construction material for permissible works under
MGNREGA through Government e Marketplace (GeM) (K-11033/21/2025-RE-V(392749)
dated 7 January 2026 which was rolled out only for Darrang District as a pilot district is placed
at Annexure B.

In respect of Finance Commission, there is no any registered vendors for procurement
of materials for implementation of the schemes as the schemes under Finance Commission are
implemented through construction committees.

(b) In respect of MGNREGA, there are 8416 nos of registered and approved vendors under
MGNREGA for supply of material. The district wise list of approved and registered vendors
under MGNREGA for supply of material is placed at Annexure C.

The district wise list of registered and approved vendors with addresses as on today
including copy of relevant NIT (notice inviting tender) or EOI (Expression of Interest) is
placed at Annexure D.

Not applicable in respect of Finance Commission.

(c) In respect of MGNREGA, the district wise details of year wise and vendor wise total amount
of bill paid by the CEOs, BDOs during the tenure of present Govt is placed at Annexure E.

Not applicable in respect of Finance Commission.




(d) The guidelines on formation of construction committees as per Notification vide
No.PDA.149/2020/33, dated Dispur the 23rd November, 2020 for execution of works with
funds awarded under 15th Finance Commission?n respect of GP, AP and ZP as follows -

For Scheme at GP Level:
i. Chairman: Chairman of the Committeé will be selected by the CEQ/BDO in consultation
with the user group. The Chairman can not be a PRI‘representative.
ii. Member: Secretary-Gaon Panchayat Secretary
iii. Member: Concerned Junior Engineer
iv. Member: Concerned GP President
v. Member: Concerned AP Member of the GP
vi. Member: Concerned Ward Member of the GP
The Construction Committee will be constituted by Chief Executive Officer, Zilla

Parishad for schemes above Rs. 10 lacs. The BDO will constitute the Construction
Comnmittees for schemes upto Rs 10 lacs.

For Scheme at AP Level:

i. Chairman: Chairman of the Committee will be selected by i. the BDO in consultation with
the user group. The Chairman cannot be a PRI representative

ii. Member Secretary: Executive Officer, AP/BDO

iii. Member: Concerned Junior Engineer

iv. Member: Concerned AP Member.

v. Member: Concerned ZPC Member

For Scheme at ZP Level:

i. Chairman: Chairman of the Committee will be selected by the CEO in consultation with the
user group. The Chairman cannot be a PRI representative

ii. Member Secretary: CEO, ZP

iii. Member: Executive Engineer, Zilla Parishad

iv. Member: ZPC Members

The Construction Committee will be constituted by Chief Executive Officer, Zilla

Parishad for schemes of ZPs and The BDO/Executive Officer, AP will constitute the
Construction Committees for schemes taken up by AP.

Construction Committee must be constituted within seven(7) days from the date of
holding meeting of the Advisory and Monitoring Committee.

The comprehensive guidelines for execution of works with funds awarded under 15th

Finance Commission is enclosed at Annexure- 'F’,

(Enclosures are uploaded in the ‘cms.neva.gov.in’ portal.)
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.22
DATE OF REPLY: 17/02/2026

Sub : Functional of Sub-treasury at Mandia.
Shri SHERMAN ALI AHMED :
QUESTION

Will the Minister of Finance Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is it true that Mandia Sub-treasury was sanctioned vide BB.70080/2018/06 (B/S) dated 17-09-2022
and was to transact business w.e.f. 1st Nov., 20227

(b) Is it true that the questioner requested DC, Barpeta vide No.45/D-105(jii) 2022-23 dated 29-10-

2022 to accommodate the said sub-treasury in one of the TET teachers’ hostel till a permanent
building is sanctioned ?

(c) Is it true that the Hon’ble Minister, Finance requested the DC severally to make the sub-treasury
functional at Mandia ?

(d) Is it true that it was assured in the House in reply that the sub-treasury would be accommodated in
a building within the office of the Circle Officer, Baghbar ?

(e) If answer to the above questions are yes, why the sub-treasury is not made functional at Mandia
and the same is functioning from Barpeta Treasury thereby defeating the very purpose of sanction
of the sub-treasury ?

(f) Would the Government be pleased to sanction a permanent sub-treasury building at Mandia ?

ANSWER
Hon’ble Finance Minister Smti Ajanta Neog will reply:

(a) Yes.

(b) Yes. As reported by District Commissioner, Barpeta the said building could not be accommodated

due to non-receipt of NOC from the concerned department.
(c) Yes.
(d) Yes. As reported by District Commissioner, Barpeta the said building is yet to be completed.

(e) A detailed report is called from District Commissioner, Barpeta regarding functioning of a treasury
office at Mandia. Decision will be taken on receipt of the report from DC, Barpeta.

(f) As atreply (e).

Replies are uploaded in https://neva.gov.in
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.24
DATE OF REPLY: 17-02-2026

Name of MLA : Shri DIPAYAN CHAKRABORTY
Sub : AMRUT Water Supply Scheme

will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs Department be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the Government is aware that under the AMRUT Water Supply Schen."
(Phase-1 and Phase-1l) in Silchar, pipelines have been laid in several areas without
maintaining the prescribed depth, resulting in frequent damage to pipelines during
road construction and repair works? If so, whether there is any plan to rectify these
deficiencies and fix accountability?

(b) The residents of Ward Nos. 8, 9 and 10 of Silchar Municipal area have been
facing acute drinking water scarcity year after year. When the installation of
AMRUT water supply pipelines in these wards is likely to commence and be
completed?

(¢) Whether the Government has taken note that in several locations AMRUT
pipelines have been laid through existing drainage systems, thereby obstructing
water flow and contributing to urban flooding? If so, what concrete measures are
being taken or proposed to mitigate this issue and prevent recurrence?

(d) Whether backwash operations and other mandatory testing procedures
(including pressure testing and water quality testing) for the already laid AMRUT
pipelines in Silchar have been completed? If not, by when these essential
procedures are likely to be completed? If not, by when these essential procedures
are likely to be completed to ensure safe and uninterrupted water supply?

ANSWER

Hon’ble Minister, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs Shri Jayanta Malla

Baruah will reply:
(a) Ans: The pipeline laying works are executed as per specification. It is to

mention that there are many underground utilities which needs to be taken
care of, in order to avoid any damage to those utilities. The bye-lanes are
very narrow and pipeline works need to be carried out with maximum
careful manner. Moreover, recently the road widening works and
construction of drainage works are executed which hampers and causes
damage to our pipes. Any damage caused by other agencies is addressed
immediately.

(b) The ward no 8,9,10 under Silchar Municipal area are not considered under
AMRUT Ph-1 & 2.




(c) The execution was done with proper consultation with PWD( Roads)
Department. Further, utmost caution has been taken to follow the
suggestion by the executing agency of the drains i,e PWD(Roads)
Department.

(d) The backwash operation is done in the treatment plant for the pipeline.
Further the necessary Hydrotesting of the pipeline followed by flashing of the
foreign materials were executed during lying of pipeline, which is a
mandatory practice as per IS code. A water testing laboratory is already set
up in the Treatment Plant, where the required tests are conducted on daily
basis.

N.B. Soft copy of the reply along with enclosures has also been submitted
through the portal www.cms.neva.govt.in
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Assam Legislative Assembly
Unstarred Question No.27
Date of reply-17/02/2026

Subject: Model AWCs

Shri SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL, MLA

Quéstion: -
‘Will the Minister of Woman & Child Devclopment Department be plecascd to state:

(a) Tlow many Modcl Anganwadi Centres have been constructed in the state dur.. - the
financial ycars 2023-24 and 2024-25? Plcasc give the list of the Model Anganwad:
Centres, which have already been constructed/are being constructed in the state
district wisc;

(b) low many Modcl Anganwadi Centres have been targeled to be constructed in the
statc during the ﬁnanci.al years 2024-25 and 2025-26, pleasc give the list of the

targeted Model Anganwadi Centres to be constructed in the state.

Answer: -
Smti. Ajanta Necog, Ilon’ble Minister, Women & Child Development Dcepartment,
Assam will reply:

a) 2214 nos. Model Anganwadi Centres have been constructed in the state during the
financial ycars 2023-24 and 2024-25. List of the Modcl Anganwadi Centres arc
cnclosed at Annexure- “A”.

b) A-total of 6840 nos. of Model Anganwadi Centres have been targeted to be
constructed in the State during the financial ycars 2024-25 and 2025-26. The list of

the said 6840 nos. of the Modcl Anganwadi Centres arc cnclosed at Annexure- “B”.

(Reply with Annexure “A”, and “B”, has been uploaded in Assam Legislative Assecmbly’s

website https://cms.neva.gov.in ).
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1) Personnel Department.

2) Urban Development Department’

3) Finance (Bt) Department.

4) Finance (Taxation) Department.

5) Finance (EC-ill) Department.

6) Finance (SIU) Department.

7) Finance (EA) Department.

8) Judicial Department.

9) Handloom Textile & Sericulture Department.
10) Soil Conservation Department.

11) Industries & Commerce Department.

12) Social Welfare Department.

13) Public Health Engineering Department.

14) Secretariat Administration (Establishment) Department.
15) Planning & Development Department.

16) Legislative Department.

17) Agriculture Department

18) Cultural Affairs Department.
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Assam Legislative Assembly

- Original Un-starrred Question No. 29.
Date of Reply : 17-02-2026

Name of MLA : Shri Nihar Ranjan Das

Sub :- Court infrastructure and pendency of cases in Dholai area.

Question
Will the Minister of Judicial Department be pleased to state:-

(@)  The present pendency of cases in courts having jurisdiction over the Dholai
Vidhansabha Constituency;

(b)  Whether adequate judicial officers, staff and infrastructure are available; and

() Whether there is any proposal to establish a new court building or fast-track court to
ensure timely delivery of justice in the area ?

Answer
The Hon’ble Minister of Judicial Department will reply :-

(@)  There is no separate Courts for Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency. However, the said
constituency comes under the territorial jurisdiction of Cachar District, wherein 20
Nos. of Courts are functioning with pendency of 24415 as on 31% January, 2026.

(b)  As per information received from Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, the following Courts
are lying vacant under the District & Sessions Judge Establishment Cachar, Silchar:-
0] Additional District & Sessions Judge;
(ii) Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal;
(iii)  Civil Judge Junior Division No. 1; &
(iv)  Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M).

Further, construction works of 3™ & 4% Floor of new Court building of the District &
Sessions Judge, Cachar, Silchar is going on and on the verge of completion, where
there will be provision of accommodating 5 (five) Nos. of Courts.

()  There is a proposal for creation of 1 (one) Additional District & Sessions Judge Court
additionally to function as NDPS Court, which is under consideration.
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-33
Date of Reply: -17/02/2026

Subject : Budget, actual inflow, utilization and borrowing
Name of MLA Shri ABDUR RASHID MANDAL :
Will the Minister of Finance Department be pleased to sta. - :
Question

(a) Please furnish a comparative statement showing budgeted estimates
and actual of inflow into the consolidated fund of the state during 2025-26.
till 01-02-2026.

(b) Please furnish department wise budgeted amount and amounts
released by finance department during 2025-26 till 01-2-2026.

(¢) Please furnish in details the total debt amount of the state as on 01-
02-2026 with total amount of interest to be paid annaully.

(d) Please furnish the borrowing capacity of our state with reference to
Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Act, (FRBM) 2003. Net
Borrowing Ceiling (NBC) and Article 293 of the Constitution of India.

(e) Constituency wise number of beneficiaries’ selected/provided cash
benefits under Orunodoij Scheme and constituency wise total amounts of
fund spent for the purpose till 01-02-2026,

Hon’ble Finance Minister Smti. Ajanta Neog will reply:
Answer

(a) The budgeted estimates of inflow into the Consolidated Fund for the
Financial year 2025-26 is Rs.15542874.92 Lakh

The annual Finance Accounts of Assam Governments are published
by AG office, Assam on financial year basis (1%t April to g1st March). As the
current financial year 2025-26 is still ongoing, the amount of actual inflow
into the Consolidated fund will be available only after the publication of
Finance Accounts of 2025-26 by the AG office Assam.
(b) The department wise budgeted amounts for expenditure is placed at
Annexure-I. (uploaded in the htips:// neva.gov.in portal)

The annyal Finance Accounts of Assam Governments are published by
AG Office Assam on financial year basis (1%t April to 315t March). As the
current financial year 2025-26 is still ongoing, the expenditure data against
the budgeted amount will be available after the publication of Finance
Accounts for the FY 2025-26 by the AG office, Assam.

() The annual finance accounts of Assam governments are published by
AG office on financia] year basis. Therefore, the details of the total debt

amount of the state as on 01-02-2026 will be available after the end of the
current Financial Year,

The interest payments are made as per the terms & conditions of the
loans. Government of Assam is Paying interest against these loans regularly
as per the terms and conditions of the respective loans.



(d) As per the Assam Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Act,
(AFRBM) 2005 (As amended), the borrowing capacity of our state is 32% of
GSDP.

Net Borrowing Ceiling of States for each financial year is determined
by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance on the basis of
projected Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) of the States and
recommendations of the Finance Commission.

(e) Constituency wise detailed list of number of beneficiaries is availabic
in the portal dids.assam.gov.in and total amounts of fund spent for the
purpose under Orunodoi Scheme will be available only after 31.03.2026.
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
UN STARRED QUESTION NO: 34
DATE OF REPLY-17/02/2026
Sub . Releasc of fund under 14th FC-2019-20 under Mandia Block.
MLA : Shri SHERMAN ALI ATIIMED :

Will the Minister of P&R D Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is it true that several schemes under 14" FC-2019-20 including accrued interest under
old Mandia Block (now Chenga,Gumafullbari and Rupshi Block) were approved in
BLMC and DLMC during 2025 ?

(b) If yes, what were the schemes approved ? Please furnish GP-wise details.

(c) Why the fund of thc above schemes are not yet relcased to the construction
committees?

(d) When the fund shall be relecased?

REPLY

Shri Ranject Kumar Dass, Hon’ble Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development will reply:

(a) A total no of 21 schemes have been approved by the BLMC under 14" FC, 2019-20
including interest fund in respect of old Mandia Development Block (now Chenga,
Gumafulbari & Kalgachia Development Block) during 2025. But no DLMC
meeting was held during 2025with regard to 14™ FC, 2019-20.

(b) Details of Block/GP wise approved schemes including sanctioned amount and
fund releascd status arc enclosed at Annexure-I.

(c) Funds in respect of 17 nos. of schemes have not yet been released duce to various
reasons as mentioned in Column 7 of Annexure-I

(d) Concerned authorities are making sincere efforts to resolve the issucs as mentioned
in Column 7 of Annexure-l. Once the issues arc resolved;

the funds will be
rcleased to concerned construction committecs. :

(Enclosures have been uploaded in the www.cms.neva.gov.in portal)
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() Yes, the Government is aware of the mentioned facts.

(¥) The schemes are defunct due to various reasons as stated in the Annexure- AB,C& D.
(uploaded in NeVA Portal)

() Due to fund constraint for operation & maintenance of schemes, the rectification works has
been hampered.
Inter Departmental (e.g. AFWD, APDCL etc.) issues are being taken up and
communications have been made for restoration of defunct schernes.
Untied funds like 15™ Finance Commission and SOPD are utilised by approval of PRI for
repairing works.

(%) Damages made by APWD will be rectified by the concerned Department after the
widening works are completed and normal supply to be resumed.

The schemes defunct due to non-payment of electricity bills can be resumed once
the impending energy bills arc cleared by the Zilla Parishad.

Other problems are to be rectified through SOPD funds phase wise after approval
and the water supply can be resumed after the rectification/repair of schemes.
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{Replies have been uploaded in the website “www. cms.neva.gov.in”)
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Assam Legislative Assembly
Unstarred Question No.40
Date of reply-17/02/2026

Sub. : Anganawadi Centre, Worker & Helper.
Shri ABDUR RASIIID MANDAL, MLA
Question: -
Will the Minister of Woman & Child Development Department be pleased to state :

(a) Total no. of Anganwadi Centres.

(b) Total Anganwadi worker and helper posts lying vacant with duration of vacancics.

(c) No. of Anganwadi Centres functioning scparatly in Privatc Iousc, Rented Iic <c,
Govt. Building and Modcl Anganwadi Centre Building.

(d) Any steps taken to fill up the vacancics? 1f yes, (urnish in details. If not, why? When
the vacancics will be filled up?

(c) Constitutency wisc nos. of Modecl Anganawadi Centrc buildings sanctioned,
construction completed, construction in progress of works, average percentage of
progress of works, construction not started till now with rcasons for non complction
or non commencement ol works.

Answer: -
Smti. Ajanta Necog, Hon’ble Minister, Women & Child Development Department,
Assam will reply:
a) Total No. of Anganwadi Centre is 62142,

b) Total No. of Anganwadi Worker lying Vacant is 2221 and no. of Anganwadi Ilclper lying
vacant is 9036 as on 4" Feb, 2026. Vacancy is a dynamic figurc, depends on various factors,
like, superannuation, death, tcrmination, court casc cic.

¢) No. of Anganwadi Centres functioning in different premisces as follows:
Privatc Housc — 319 nos.
Rented Touse 5413 nos.
Govt. Building - 56410 nos. (3870 nos. arc functioning in Model Anganwadi Centres)

d) Ycs, steps have been taken to (ill up the vacancics as per Govt. Guidclines. It is a
continuous process and steps arc being taken from time to time for filling up.

¢) Department has sanctioned Modcl Anganwadi Centre district wisc. The District-wisc status
is enclosed at Annexure-“A”.

(Reply with Annexure “A” has been uploaded in Assam Lcgislative Asscmbly’s website

https://cms.neva.gov.in ).
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